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Wascomat provides efficient washers, dryers, flatwork ironers and wetcleaning systems
in a size and model for every laundry and wetcleaning need!

% Wascomat Laundry Equipment
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FOR PARTS, SERVICE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CALL YOUR LOCAL WASCOMAT DEALER

WASCOMAT CUSTOMER SUPPORT

Whether you need spare parts or technical advice to guide you to the source of a
malfunction, our nationwide network of authorized dealers are able and ready to serve
your needs, or call the Wascomat Customer Service Hotlines listed below.

SPARE PARTS TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Before ordering parts, refer to the Wascomat spare parts For service information, first contact your local authorized
manual (also available on www.wascomat.com) to Wascomat dealer.
determine the part number(s) for the item(s) you need.

Wascomat technical support can assist you or your

For quick service, please have the following information technician to diagnose and repair your laundry machines
available: over the phone. Please call from the location where the
1. Part Number of the item(s) you need. machines are installed (we suggest you use a cellular or
2 Model of the machine. cor(_illesls .phone), and have the following information
3. Serial number of the machine. avarable: .
4. Electrical data for the machine: 1. ""°‘_’e' of the machine. .

— 120 or 208-240 Volt? 2. Serial number of the machine.

— Single or three phase? 3. Electrical data for the machine:

- 50 or 60 Cycle? - 120 or 208-240 Volt?

— Single or three phase?

To insure parts order accuracy, only fax or email — 50 or 60 Cycle?
parts orders are accepted: 4. An accurate description of the malfunction.

- Fax: 516-371-4029
— email: parts@wascomat.com

To expedite parts order shipment, please use your credit card.
We accept: American Express, Mastercard, Visa, Discover, Diner’s Club.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Wascomat’s Technical Support staff will honor valid manufacturer’s parts warranty claims providing your Wascomat
machines are registered for warranty coverage upon installation. If they are not registered, you can validate your
warranty claim by providing information about when and where you purchased the Wascomat machine(s), the model and
serial number(s). Additional warranty proof may also be required.

461 Doughty Bivd., Inwood, N.Y. 11096-0338 | sales and Administration — Tel: 516-371-4400 « Fax: 516-371-4204 « e-mail: sales@wascomat.com
Spare Parts — Tel: 516-371-2000  Fax: 516-371-4029 « e-mail: parts@wascomat.com | Technical Support - Tel: 516-371-0700 « Fax: 516-371-4029

En Mexico: Llame gratis a este numero 001-800-010-1010




Installation manual
EXSM665, EXSM680

Compass Control & Clarus Control

WARNING: ALL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES SHOWN ON THE NEXT

PAGE OF THIS MANUAL MUST BE FOLLOWED DAILY FOR PROPER OPERATION OF
YOUR WASCOMAT MACHINE.

PLEASE ENTER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AS IT APPEARS ON THE MACHINE(S)
DATA PLATE(S).

MACHINE TYPE OR MODEL

MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER(S)

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: VOLTS, PHASE, HZ.

MAKE CERTAIN TO KEEP THIS MANUAL IN A SECURE PLACE FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

@)
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SAFETY AND WARNINGS SIGNS
Replace If Missing Or lllegible

One or more of these signs must be affixed on each machine as indica-
ted, when not included as part of the front instruction panel.

LOCATED ON THE OPERATING INSTRUCTION SIGN OF THE MACHINE:

CAUTION PRECAUCION

1. Do not attempt to open door unitl "Door unlocked" indicator 1. No |nter_1te abrir la puerta hasta que la luz indicadora este
is lit. encendida.

2. Machine must not be used by children. 2. La maquina no debe ser operado por ninos.

3. No use liquidos inflamable en la lavadora.
3. Do not use flammabile liquids in this machine. 9

MACHINE MUST NOT BE USED BY CHILDREN LAS MAQUINAS NO DEBEN SER USADAS POR NINOS




10.

11.

12.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SECURITE
WARNING -

To reduce the risk of fire, electric chock, or injury to persons when using your appliance:

AVERTISSEMENT -

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure quand, I'appareil est utilisé:

Read all instructions before using the appliance.
Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser I'appareil.

This machine must be securely bolted to the floor according to the installation instructions.
Ce machine doit étre visseé sur le plancher selon les instructions d’installation.

This machine MUST be serviced and operated in compliance with manufacturers instructions. CHECK DOOR
LOCKS EVERY DAY FOR PROPER OPERATION TO PREVENT INJURY OR DAMAGE. IF THE DOOR LOCK FAILS
TO OPERATE PROPERLY, PLACE THE MACHINE OUT OF ORDER UNTIL THE PROBLEM IS CORRECTED.

IL FAUT QUE cette appareil soit entretenue et actionnée conformement aux instructions du fabriquant. CONTRO-
LEZ LA SERRURE DE PORTE TOUS LES JOURS AFIN DE EVITER DES DOMMAGES OU DES RISQUES PER-
SONNELLES. S| LA SERRURE DE PORTE NE FONCTIONNE PAS, IL FAUT METTRE LA MACHINE HORS SER-
VICE JUSQU’A LE PROBLEME SOIT CORRIGE.

Do not wash articles that have been previously cleaned in, washed in, soaked in, or spotted with gasoline, dryclea-
ning solvents, or other flammable or explosive substances, as they give off vapors that could ignite or explode.

Ne pas laver des articles qui ont été nettoyés ou lavés avec de I’'essence, des solvants pour nettoyage a sec ou
d’autres substances inflammables ou explosives, ou que I’on a fait tremper dans ces produits. Ces substances
dégagent des vapeurs qui peuvent s’enflammer ou exploser.

Do not add gasoline, dry-cleaning solvents, or other flammable or explosive substances to the wash water. These
substances give off vapours that could ignite or explode.

Ne pas ajouter d’essence, de solvants pour nettoyage a sec ou d’autres substances inflammables ou explosives a
I’eau de lavage. Ces substances dégagent des vapeurs qui peuvent s’enflammer ou exploser.

Under certain conditions, hydrogen gas may be produced in a hot-water system that has not been used for 2
weeks or more. HYDROGEN GAS IS EXPLOSIVE. If the hot-water system has not been used for such a period,
before using a washing machine, turn on all hot-water faucets and let the water flow from each for several minu-
tes. This will release any accumulated hydrogen gas. As the gas is flammable, do not smoke or use an open flame
during this time.

De I’hydrogéne peut étre produit dans un systéme a eau chaude qui n’a pas été utilisé depuis deux semaines ou
plus. L’HYDROGENE EST EXPLOSIF. Si le systéme & eau chaude n’a pas été utilisé depuis un certain temps,
ouvrir tous les robinets d’eau chaude et laisser I’eau couler pendant plusieurs minutes avant d’utiliser une laveuse,
I’hydrogene accumulé, le cas échéant, s’échappera. L’hydrogéne étant inflammable, ne pas fumer ou utiliser un
appareil a flamme nue pendant que I'eau coule.

Do not allow children to play on or in the appliance. Close supervision of children is necessary when the appliance
is used near children.

Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer sur ou dans I'appareil. Surveiller étriotement les enfants lorsqu’ils se trou
vent prés de I'appareil qui fonctionne.

Before the appliance is removed from service or discarded, remove the door.
Avant de mettre I'appareil hors service ou de jeter, retirer la porte.

Do not reach into the appliance if the tube is moving.
Ne pas mettre la main dans I'appareil lorsque la cuve bougent.

Do not install or store this appliance where it will be exposed to the weather.
Ne pas installer ou placer cet appareil dans un endroit ou il sera exposé aux intempéries.

Do not tamper with controls.
Ne pas trafiquer les commandes.

Do not repair or replace any part of the appleance or attempt any servicing unless specifically recommanded in the
user-maintenance instructions or in published user-repair instructions that you understand and have the skills to
carry out.

Ne pas réparer ou remplacer les pieces de I'appareil ou procéder a I’entretien de celui-ci sauf si les instructions
visant I’entretien et les réparations qui doivent étre effectués par I'utilisateur le spécifient, si vous comprenez bien
ces instructions et si vous possédez les

connaissances nécessaires.

MANUFACTURED BY WASCATOR
DISTRIBUTED BY WASCOMAT INWOOD, NEW YORK, USA



NOTICE TO: OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DEALERS OF WASCOMAT MACHINES

IMPROPER INSTALLATION AND INADEQUATE MAINTENANCE, POOR HOUSEKEEPING AND WILLFUL
NEGLECT OR BYPASSING OF SAFETY DEVICES MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS ACCIDENTS OR INJURY. TO
ASSURE THE SAFETY OF CUSTOMERS AND/OR OPERATORS OF YOUR MACHINE, THE FOLLOWING
MAINTENANCE CHECKS MUST BE PERFORMED ON A DAILY BASIS.

NOTICE A L’ATTENTION DES PROPRIETAIRES, UTILISATEURS ET REVENDEURS

DE MACHINES WASCOMAT

UNE INSTALLATION INCORRECTE ET UN ENTRETIEN INADEQUAT, DE MEME QUE LA NEGLIGENCE OU
LA NEUTRALISATION DELIBEREES DES DISPOSITIFS DE SECURITE, PEUVENT ETRE CAUSES DE BLES-
SURES OU D’ACCIDENTS SERIEUX. POUR ASSURER LA SECURITE DES CLIENTS ET/OU DES UTILISA-

TEURS DE VOTRE MACHINE, IL EST INDISPENSABLE DE PROCEDER CHAQUE JOUR AUX CONTROLES
DE ROUTINE CI-APRES.

1. Prior to operation of the machine, check to make certain that all operating instructions and
warning signs are affixed to the machine and legible. (See the following page of this manual
for description and location of the signs.) Missing or illegible ones must be replaced imme-
diately. Be sure you have spare signs and labels available at all times. These can be obtai-
ned from your dealer or Wascomat.

2. Check the door safety interlock, as follows:
(@ OPEN THE DOOR of the machine and attempt to start in the normal manner:

For coin-operated models, insert the proper coins to start the machine.

For manually operated models, place the ON-OFF switch in the ON position and
press the Start switch.

THE MACHINE(S) MUST NOT START!

(b) CLOSE THE DOOR to start machine operation and, while it is operating, attempt
to open the door without exerting extreme force on the door handle. The door
should remain locked!

If the machine can start with the door open, or can continue to operate with the
door unlocked, the door interlock is no longer operating properly. The machine
must be placed out of order and the interlock immediately replaced.

(See the door interlock section of the manual.)

3. DO NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES ATTEMPT TO BYPASS OR REWIRE ANY OF
THE MACHINE SAFETY DEVICES AS THIS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS ACCIDENTS.

4, Be sure to keep the machine(s) in proper working order: Follow all maintenance and
safety procedures. Further information regarding machine safety, service and parts can
be obtained from your dealer or from Wascomat through its Teletech Service Hotline -
516/371-0700.

All requests for assistance must include the model, serial number and electrical characteristics as
they appear on the machine identification plate. Insert this information in the space provided on
the previous page of this manual.

5. WARNING: DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE(S) WITH SAFETY DEVICES BYPASSED, REWIRED OR
INOPERATIVE! DO NOT OPEN MACHINE DOOR UNTIL DRUM HAS STOPPED ROTATING!

AVERTISSEMENT: NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER LA (LES) MACHINE(S) AVEC UN DISPOSITIF
DE SECURITE NEUTRALISE, RECABLE OU NON OPERATIONNEL! NE PAS OUVRIR LA MACHINE
TANT QUE LE TAMBOUR NE S’EST PAS IMMOBILISE!
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Safety Precautions

A Safety instructions &

The machine is designed for water washing only.

¢ The machine must not be used by children.

¢ All installation operations are to be carried out by qualified per-
sonnel. Licensed personnel are necessary for all electric power
wiring and plumbing.

e The door interlock must be checked daily for proper operation
and must not be bypased.

¢ All seepage in the system, due to faulty gaskets etc., must be
repaired immediately.

¢ All service personnel must be fully familiar with the operating ma-
nual before attempting any repair or maintenance of the machine.

¢ The machine must not be sprayed with water.
Do not add flammable or explosive substances to the wash water.
There may give off vapors that could ignite or explode.

Consignes de sécurité

¢ La machine est congue pour le lavage a I’eau exclusivement.
La machine ne peut étre utilisée par des enfants.

¢ Tous les travaux d’installation doivent étre effectués par une per-
sonne qualifiée. Tous les cablages électriques doivent étre réali-
sés par un électricien diplomé.

¢ Le verrouillage du hublot doit étre vérifié chaque jour et ne peut
étre neutralisé.

¢ Toute fuite du systéme, due a des joints défectueux etc., doit étre
réparée sans délai.

¢ Tous les membres du personnel d’entretien doivent étre parfaite-
ment familiarisés avec le manuel d’entretien avant d’entreprendre
une réparation ou un entretien de la machine.

¢ Ne jamais asperger d’eau la machine sous peine de risquer un
court-circuit.

¢ Ne pas utiliser dans la machine des adoucissants textiles conte-
nant des liquides volatils ou inflammables.
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Technical data
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Technical data

EXSM665 | EXSM680
Innerdrum
volume litres/ft? 280/9.9 350/12.4
diameter mm/inch |830/32 11/16|920/36 1/4
Drum speed
wash rpm 41 40
extraction, max rpm 805 650
Heating
electricity kW 24
steam X X
hot water X X
G-factor, max 300 220
Weight, net kg/lbs 380/560 560/1234
Connections
EXSM665 | EXSM680
Water valves DN20 DN20
connection 3/4" 3/4"
Rec. water pressure psi 30-90 30-90
kPa | 200-600 200-600
Functioning limits psi 8-145 8-145
for water valve kPa | 50-1000 50-1000
Capacity at 45 psi
(300 kPa) gallon/min 15 15
I/min 60 60
Drain valve inch 3 3
outer @ mm 75 75
Draining gallon/min 45 45
capacity [/min 170 170
Steam valve DN15 DN15
connection 172" 1/2"
Rec. steam pressure  psi 45-90 45-90
kPa | 300-600 300-600
Functioning limits for  psi 8-115 8-115
steam valve kPa 50-800 50-800
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Electrical connection
Cold water

Hot water

Steam connection
Drain

Liquid detergent supply
Control panel

Soap box

Water reuse

Door opening
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in mm A B C D E F G H 1 K L M N (0}

EXSM665 | 935 | 970 (1455 | 515 | 120 | 400 | 55 [1365| 230 [1325| 315 | 395 | 120 | 170

EXSM680 |1085 (1105 [1570 | 530 | 120 | 525 | 55 [1465| 185 [1445| 315 | 395 | 120 | 190
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Technical data

in inch A B

C D E F G H I K
EXSM665 |36 13/16| 38 3/16

EXSM680 (42 11/16| 43 1/2

57 5/16 | 20 1/4 4 3/4 15 3/4
61 13/16 | 20 7/8 43/4 |2011/16

23/16 | 533/4 | 91/16 | 53 3/4
23/16 |57 11/16| 75/16 | 567/8

in inch L M N (o)
EXSM665 123/8 |159/16| 43/4 |11 11/16
EXSM680 123/8 | 159/16| 4 3/4 71/2
M -
A - B _E 9 8 2 L | 2
7
L~ <I—> 6
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1 \
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0% ooer” |
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16 Technical data

EXSM665 | EXSM680

Frequency of the
dynamic force Hz 13 10.8

Max floor load Ibs force [1124+2585|1461+3147

at extraction
kN 5+11.5 6.5+14
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Installation

Machine foundation

The machines are designed to be bolted in position to a concrete floor or
specially prepared concrete foundation. A template showing the size of the
foundation and positioning of the foundation bolts is available.

The machine must be securely fastened to a suitable foundation using
M16 (5/8 inch) threaded rod, flat washers and lock nuts or lock washers.
Failure to properly secure the machine to its foundation, or securing the
machine to an inadequate foundation, will result in severe vibration, dam-
age to the machine, and will void the manufacturer's warranty.

For installation on an existing concrete floor, the floor must be at least 8"
thick and of good quality. If the floor does not meet these requirements,
then a 6-8'"" high concrete foundation should be made.



Installation

Refer to "Technical data" for static and dynamic
floor loading.

Follow the instructions below when making a
concrete foundation:

1. Decide where to place the machine and con-
sider maintenance requirements, i.e. deter-
mine a suitable distance from the rear of the
foundation to the wall, and the distance from
the foundation to the nearest side wall. The
distance should be at least 16 and 2 inches,
respectively.

2. Break up the floor to a depth of at least
3 inches, making sure that the sides of the
hole slope inwards - the bottom of the hole
should be 5 inches longer than the upper
length.

3. Wet the hole well. Brush the bottom and sides
with cement grout.

4. Prepare a casing and fill with concrete to form
foundation. Make sure the foundation is level.

5. Use the template to position the foundation
bolts correctly - bolts are to extend 1 1/2"
above concrete.

Reinforcing ironrods A shall be used around the
base. The ironrods shall be placed between the
bolts and the edge of the foundation.

e,

11/2inches

1755

J

L'.__..‘__T_'____'__.‘J

1756
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EXSM665
@ Measurements for foundation in inches and (mm).

A 39 (990) | 65/8(168)

B 37 (940) K 429/32 (125)

C 40 3/16 (1020) L 31 1/2(800)

D 37 5/8 (955) M 32 1/2 (825)

E 33/4(95) N 3511/32 (898)

F 65/16 (160) O 38 3/4 (985)

G 77/8 (200) P 41 27/32 (1063)

H 8 5/32 (207)
R0, \

Front of machine

\ m

P2 Front of foundation

B

A

2155
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EXSM680
@ Measurements for foundation in inches and (mm).

A 42 29/32" (1090) K 36 13/16" (935)

B 43 15/64" (1100) L 37 1/64" (940)
C 3" (75) M 41 9/16" (1056)
D 315/16" (100) N 43 17/32" (1106)
E 1523/64" (390) O 5159/64" (1319)
F 315/16" (100) P 7/8" (22)
G 13 25/64" (340)
H 3" (77)
A®
| N NN ANANANNS
@ SES
G
o) -
o F
B Cow
P
B
N
E
M
L
o O+
— K ®
- C
’ / |
Front of machine
A -
2340
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Mechanical installation

@ °

©

©

Place wide steel shims on the concrete foun-
dation over the bolts.

Lift the machine and lower it in position.
Never use the door or the door handle to lift
or lower the machine.

Check that the machine is level front-to-rear
and side-to-side and standing firmly on the
ten supporting points. Spacing washers must
be mounted if one or more of these points is
not resting against the floor/foundation.

Place flat washers over the foundation bolts
and secure the machine in position by tight-
ening the self-locking nuts. See illustration
below.

Tighten the nuts in sequence as shown.

Check and tighten the nuts every week for the
first month.

©® \

EXSM665

2399
J

1757
J

1758

self locking

flat washer

/

1759
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Installation

Water connections

/N /N

All plumbing must conform to national and
local plumbing codes.

All intake connections to the machine are to be
fitted with manual shut-off valves and filters,

to facilitate installation and servicing. In certain
cases non-return valves will need to be fitted be-
fore the machine to comply with local plumbing
regulations.

Water pipes and hoses should be flushed clean
before installation. After installation hoses should
hang in gentle arcs.

The machine may have between two and four

DN 20 (R 3/4") water connectors. All connectors
present on the machine must be connected up.
The table shows the possible connection options,
which will depend on the water types to be con-
nected to the machine. Check the machine plates
too.

All water connectors must be connected up,
otherwise the wash program will not function cor-
rectly.

Hoses are to be of an approved type and grade,
to comply with national regulations.

The water pressure data is as follows:

* min: 40 kPa (0,4 kp/cm?)

* max: 1 MPa (10 kp/cm?)

e recommended: 200-600 kPa (2-6 kp/cm?)

Water type Water connection
1 2 3

coldand hot cold hot cold or hot

6174 B
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Drain connection @

Connect a 3" (75 mm) flexible hose to the drain
outlet of the machine.

The drain hose must not have any sharp bends
and must slope from the machine to assure
proper drainage. The outlet must open freely to
the main drains.

Do not reduce the size of the drain connection
from the machine to the waste line.
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Installation

Steam connection

@

The steam inlet pipe must be fitted with a ma-
nual cut-off valve in order to facilitate installation
and service operations.

Attach the filter supplied with the machine to the
manual cut-off valve.

Connection hoses should be of the quality re-
quired according to regulations in the country of
use.

Connections size at filter: DN 15 (1/2").
Steam pressure required:

e minimum: 50 kPa (0.5 kp/cm?) (7 psi)

e maximum: 800 kPa (8 kp/cm?) (113 psi)

Check there are no sharp angles or bends in the
connection hose.
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Connection of external liquid supplies

Compass Control

/N /N

The external dosing equipment power
supply must never be connected to the
machine’s incoming terminal block.

e Connect the external pump equipment for
liquid washing detergent to the 1/0 board,
which is located to the right of the incoming
power supply.

The 1/O card has edge connectors for connec-
ting external pumps.

@ e Edge connectors on the I/0 board can be

loosened for connecting cables.

11=N

18 = Program run
12 = Signal 1

13 = Signal 2

14 = Signal 3

15 = Signal 4

16 = Signal 5

—®

oo ;\\ goOgooojoo

oooood| ool L]
poojooo| ool L L I1//

00| ~|O|O [ o N =

goojfjjoooooojoo
N

6572
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Installation

Outputs

¢ Connect external power supply (e.g. 24V DC)
for pumps to 9 and 10. If an internal power
supply (from the washing machine) is being
used, it can be taken from 1 (N) and connec-
ted to 9 and from 2 (L) and connected to 10.

Max load on the outputs 0.5 A.

12
13
14
15
16

® The programs on the machine can be found

Signals for pumps 1-5 are connected to 12-16
where connector

Washing detergent signal 1
Washing detergent signal 2
Washing detergent signal 3
Washing detergent signal 4
Washing detergent signal 5

on the machine’s data plate.

(@

Dosing system

0O OO O| D)

{m'@'II

L
o
%
pto inp )

1 Input1 il

L Input2
L Input3

Q—{optoinp}——
nput4

o NO S~ Com} output1
IS NO ~___Com! output2

\‘%‘ Output 3
it 5 _[-—
\_ 6634, 6635J
3M14* 3F01* 3R01* 3F02* Other programs
Signal 1 - Prewash Prewash Prewash Prewash
Signal 2 Mainwash Mainwash Mainwash Mainwash | Mainwash
Signal 3 Softener Softener Softener Softener Softener
Signal 4 Mop last rinse Desinfection | Pr 1 last rinse| Mainwash -
Signal 5 Bleach Bleach Bleach Bleach Bleach
* M= Mop, F = Farm, R = Restaurant
~15) N
1 L
Inputs |_ O —
- S Power bus 1 e
¢ The signal level can be 5-24V DC/AC or 100- o—
240V AC. For 5-24V, the signal reference is 8_ N
connected to 3 and for 100-240V to 4. Poten- g
tials on the inputs cannot be mixed. o—
NB! The I/0 boa.rd WiII_ be damaged if the vol- 12 g_[' Power ut
tage on connection 3 is too high, >24V. ' B S Com5:24ACIDC
4 le Com 100-240AC
5 (ol — - Imput
6 @ﬂ: Q——{Opto inp}————4 'mput2
7 |1oth—| O—Bremp—— ewta
s |& imput 4
° 8
e S NO ™~ Com} output1
g g NO ;E""‘ Output 2
]1-;1 2 NO ™~___com | Ou(:ut4
15 |© S NO ~—Com | outputs
17 [& NC
18 6| ®—N° cou Output 6
19 |8] zll
—u
l |6236
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¢ Connection 8 may be connected if the washing program is to pause, e.g. while washing
detergent is being dosed.
The figure shows an example of engaging a 24V pause signal.
The washing program will pause for as long as the pause signal remains activated (high).

9

\

@ e Connection 7. If this is connected, an error
message will be displayed indicating that one
of the chemical tanks is empty. The washing

program will continue, however.

The figure shows an example of engaging a

normal open contact.

connections marked A.

Open the liquid connections by drilling
(2 6 mm alt. @ 17 mm) where hoses shall be

connected.

Connect the liquid dosing hoses to any of the

i N\
Dosing system
_______ | |
| L
| 3 Si
ov o—+—J5 S
Pause signal : e S T Com 100-24v..
] O [Opioimp}——— Input1
(S O—Optoimp}———— mput2
24V I 8|S Q—{optoinp}————¢ Input3
24V DC o—+—&8 Input 4
|
I S ®—|
——————— el | e
e\ Q—Ww Output 1
(Q—Now Output 2
- Com Output 3
Tom Output 4
6266
J
Detergent tank &
_______ | S
| o—
| 1 N
: 2 e ® L Power out
| ! = ©
Empt Com 5-24AC/DC
230V Py : . |© © om
e S 1} Com 100-240AC
! S Q—Optoinp}——— 'nput1
: 7 @ O—optoinp}———4 Input2
f S S—[Optoinp}——4 Input3
! =) Input 4
S
O]
S
2 o
6265
J
N\

6577
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Functions for 1/0 -cards

* Check the electrical schematic for the machine to find out
what functions are available for the machine.

The electrical schematic can have one of the following:
22A, 22B, 22D or 22E.
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Type of /0 card| 2
22 A Address 2

Function I/0:s | A

RE106
RE105
RE104
RE103
RE102

-
o
w
o

Con 111
™
|
|
-
N
Con 110

3

|
'~ I
|
-
1o
|
ES
o
|
=)
Con 108
T
|
~
Con 109
—
|
-
N
10
|
|
S
|
-
o
|
L
)
Con 107

Pout|_ | inpopt] | _ i % 7% Vin]_ % Out5NOl ] i ] outco ]
] T ‘ T 1 L T - I ] T —‘ L T - ] T - I - I
LAl %0 (%151 21 %1419 %] 4 [ 41l H2) izl 5iel Sis) Sl [ 4] Sis) %ol

z
17 1) > . [e]
s 2§ Bk ST TsTE 5 2
s £ g g 8 g_ 8 4 O a O 3 8—, N
£ o k] o
3 o
\ <«
o
| ‘
£
£
o
O
External Coin meter
Yo 230V
4
c s 8
g S &
E I I
o
Q
ﬂ_T External Coin meter
g—ﬁj 24V
+24V
>
8 5
g N
£ - g
- Central t col T 3
8 8 entra pgymen coin N
T A Operation mode T

—O
+24V (switches to -24V when activating coin)

—O
-24V (switches to +24V when activating coin)

Connect the 6-pole connector marked
"Price" to the I/O-board

O 7S (i I (A Central payment coin
Price programming mode
—O
+24V
]

-24vV

6606

¢ The signal received from external slot meters must be a pulse. In order to

program prices, the signal initiating the programming procedure must remain
activated (high).
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4 )
22B Type of I/O card | 2
Address 2
Function I/0:s  |B
818131818 S
U |w|u|w|w W
TN
n1_n2 8_1 2 3 4 5 IS 81 2 Sﬂ ﬂ ﬂ I{! ﬂ fl 81 “2 3
P out Inp opt T vin] | outsnoT| T T T Y[ Y outco[
lelel  lelalelalelg] EAEA EAEAEAEAEAEA EAEARA
vov EEERE z 4444 e v 4
2z § £ 5%k 8 3 R - 2 2
£ £ c z @ ﬁ: QE) Q o 4O 4O 4O 4O 4 o
= - : £ "¢ © &3
§ g g g
o o g %
g PQ
-
2 o & Central payment g
2 3 o £ 5 2
£ € £ 2} ° g
z 4 z Zr o
) Start 230 Program run 1 T
> Central payment
N
15 .
£ x 5
£ < 2
Si @ g 3
Supply 0 T e
Common 24V Start 24 Program run 1
Supply 24 }
24V
b=
ko]
172}
j=))
s ¢ o § Central payment
£ £ £ o
z < z o
T Y T *
\ Start permitted
6316
. J
¢ To start the machine from a central payment system, the payment sys-

tem must transmit a start pulse to the washing machine. The start pulse
can be either 230V or 24V. In order to receive a feedback signal once
the machine has started, 230V or 24V must be connected to connec-
tion 19. The feedback signal on connection 18 remains activated (high)
during the entire wash program.
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22D

Type of /0 card | 2
Address 2
Function /0:s |D

__TRE103
__TRE102
RE101

J
]
__TRE106
__TRE105
__TRE104

gi 8 8 s
éuz 511; 3 w4 45  u6 §1 2 §= PE I E O L L §1 243
PoutT T Inp opt T T T VinT T outsnoT| T T T Y[ Y OutCOT
lele] [elalglglelql EAEN EAEAEAEAEAEN EAEARA
;s il EEEEE
2 S 8533558 5 3
=z O g g & ¢ 5 [3) - - d_o— o
s & 25 8
5 = ¢
T g_ @
"Time of day discount" 5 F
2 g B
g 2 g 3
z 5 z &
by 1
I

"Time of day discount"

N inp
—p Price red.

=)
<3

-240

<
3
[s)

"Time of day discount"

—_pCom. 24V
—p-Price red

24V AC/DC

6314

¢ The figure shows standard function addressing for machines with the
3L41 program package.

¢ By maintaining an activated (high) signal on connection 5 (“Price red”),
the price of the wash program can be reduced. This function has a
number of uses, including providing reductions during a specific period
of the day. Whilst the signal remains activated (high), the price of the
wash program is reduced by the percentage entered in the price pro-
gramming menu.
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22E

Type of I/O card | 2
Address 2
Function I/0:s | E

181318 |8 S
\—‘E \—‘E \—‘E \—‘E \—‘E E
- e J_ 3 2 5
5 5 5 5 5
ol1 ko OL1 -F 3 a4 A5 a6 Ol1 g2 [ WO T T L LA | Ogl g2 g3
P out Inp opt vin[ ]  outsNnOT| T[T T outcoY
19]2] lelalelelelel KN EAEAEAEAR AN EAEAEN
v N A A A a z a A y A a N a
2 2 Q g - N ® < 5 9
32 3 £ S g g =z =g o S 2
S £ z o 4 4O 4O 4O 34 2 g
z — o i

Common 24V
Heating pause
Liquid tank empty _,.
Temporary paus _,

6315

e Heating pause: Signal can be connected to connection 6 to pause the
machine whilst it heats up. The machine’s heating program will pause
for as long as the pause signal remains activated (high).
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Machines with type 3 1/0
( A
S
885
228
> N o
S8 £
v - o
-~ & &
177"7277 3 _ g4 I‘L"Ig” 3 _ g4 1 1 1
TTTTT YW’TYTTT’TYTYYW’YTYYTT’%L”%;Wi
PBUS | | PBUS | | DRAIN \ \ HOT | CoLD ‘Li,ifz,‘f,i
. 6636 |

¢ By maintaining an activated (high) signal on connection 3 ("Price red”),
the price of the wash program can be reduced. This function has a
number of uses, including providing reductions during a specific period
of the day. Whilst the signal remains activated (high), the price of the
wash program is reduced by the percentage entered in the price pro-
gramming menu.
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Connection of external liquid supplies /‘@

Clarus Control

/N /N

Electrical installation must be carried out
by an authorized personnel!

[\OI\OI\OI\O ]

EIREK

A A i /@

All optional equipment connected must be
EMC-approved to EN 50081-1 or EN 50082- = /
2.

Distribution card A can be used to control exter- L 551
nal functions, output and input signals.

Outputs (110-240V AC): @ N
X71:1,2 Signal "Door locked, program on"
X72:1 0V (common)

X72:2  Liquid supply 1

X72:3  Liquid supply 2

X72:4  Liquid supply 3 @)

X72:5  Liquid supply 4 OO

X73:1 Detergent box 1 (Y11)

X73:2  Detergent box 2 (Y12)

X73:3 Detergent box 3 (Y13)
)
)

Card A

Y14

O
&
Y11

BT

X70
Y12

Y13

00 00 o0 0 Co) () ) )

X73:4  Detergent box 4 (Y14
X73:5 Detergent box 2 (Y22
Inputs:

X70:1,2 Paus/PC5

X70:3,4 Start/Stop

TR0

O
Y35

X51

X50

il

=
——
=
=
=
=

6052
J




Installation

@ If more signals are required the machine can be @

equipped with a second distribution card B.
Outputs (200-240V AC):

Card B

X75:1 0V (common)
X75:2 Liquid supply 5
X75:3 Liquid supply 6

_ o @ O
X75:4  Liquid supply 7 — [O N
X75:5 Liquid supply 8 E>E 8 E
X76:1 0V (common) @ O | 8F+ey
X76:2  Drain lock _— 8 *
X76:3 Drain A =2 O sux]
X76:4  Drain B ot 8 g 8
X76:5 Drain C =)
X76:6  Inlet A o O |2[O

— [~O [*LO
X76:7 InletB = o0 N
N~
X76:8 Inlet C x| O
X77:1  Buzzer (N) — 08 )
X77:2  Buzzer (L1) = [0
Inputs: %E 8
N
X74:1,2 Switch between heating 1/heating 2 s ()
—_—

X74:3,4 No function —

O
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Electrical installation

/N /N

Electrical installation must be carried out
by an authorized personnel!

/N /N

Machines with frequency-controlled motors

can be incompatible with certain types of

earth leakage circuit breaker. It is important

to know that the machines are designed

to provide a high level of personal safety,

which is why items of external equipment

such as earth leakage circuit breakers

are not necessary. If you still want to con-

nect your machine across an earth leakage

circuit breaker, please remember the follo-

wing:

¢ contact a skilled, authorised installation
company to ensure that the appropriate
type of breaker is chosen and that the
dimensioning is correct

¢ for maximum reliability, connect only one
machine per earth leakage circuit breaker

¢ it is important that the earth wire is
properly connected, including to the earth

leakage circuit breaker.

In instances where the machine is not equipped
with an omni-polar switch, one must be installed
beforehand.

Mount a multi-pole switch prior to the machine
to facilitate installation and service operations.

The connecting cable should hang in a gentle
curve.

Fuse size, see table.

When connecting to a terminal block, the con-
nection cable shell must be stripped 10-11 mm.
The cable area must be at least 0.5 mm2 and no
more than 4 mm2 (AWG12/AWG20). The termi-
nal block used is a spring loaded cage clamp.

Single-phase connection:

Connect the earth and other two wires as shown
in example in the figure.

-

1NAC

1AC

-

0|0|®
(0] (0] [0)

5332

[0][0] [0)
0|0]0

5333A

L1112

1AC

(][] [0]

e

N— (0O|0]|®

6946
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Three-phase connection

@

Connect the earth, neutral and phase wires as
shown in example "3AC” and "3N AC” in the
figure.

When the installation is completed, check:
e that the drum is empty.

¢ that the machine operates by turning on the
mains switch, starting the machine and using
RAPID ADVANCE to reach the spin cycle (see
operations manual).

3AC

3AC

3AC

3N AC

3N AC

alt.

+11L2L3

ClElE]
elele
ele|e

(0] [0)] [0}

6947

alt.

|

a i B B B
ocOoOoOo0Oo

Tinfufefu

N

J
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/I IMPORTANT  /I\

415V 3AC machines can be supplied with
380, 400 or 415V.

240V 1AC machines can be supplied with
220, 230 or 240V.

In the machine there is a transformer pla-
ced in the front control unit (under the top
cover). This transformer is preset for 240V
which is applicable for machines intended
for 240V 1- or 3AC and 415V 3AC.

If your supply voltage is 220 or 230V, 1- or
3AC or 380 or 400V 3AC the jumper on the
transformer has to be moved to 230V-COM
instead of COM-240V.

If the jumper is not moved in the above des-
cribed cases there is a risk that the machine
will not work in installation sites with under-
voltage.

7003
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EXSM665

Heating Voltage Total Fuse

alternative alternative kw A

No heating or

Steam heating 208-240V 1AC 1.5 15
440V 1AC 1.5 15
480V 1AC 1.5 15

EXSM680

Heating Voltage Total Fuse

alternative alternative kW A

No heating or

Steam heating 208-240V 1AC 2.6 15
480V 1AC 2.6 10



Intentionally blank



Function checks 41
Function checks ~D N
Compass Control
Perform the following checks once the machine
is installed:
¢ Open the manual water valves. ’
e Turn on the power to the machine.
e Put detergent into compartment 2 (Main
wash).
@ ¢ Select a hot program with the control knob
. HOT
ca
@ ¢ Press the knob. TEENTE
Check: \ 6217,6179 )
¢ that the drum rotates normally and that there 2
are no unusual noises. (-O h
e that there are no leaks in water supply/drain
connections.
¢ that water passes through the detergent
compartment and fabric conditioner compart-
ment.
e that the door cannot be opened during a pro-
gram.
\ 6180)
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Function checks

Function checks

Clarus Control

Manual operation

Switch on the machine's main switch.

Open the manual valves for water and for steam if the machine has
steam heating.

In the operating manual, chapter "Manual operation”, one can find how to
operate the machine manually.

Check that the drum is empty and close the door.
Close the drain valve.

Operate the machine manually to fill with cold water, then hot water.
Check that these water supplies are connected as they should be.

Start the motor on wash action, and check that the motor is revolving
clockwise and anticlockwise alternately, as normal for wash action.

Start heating by entering a final temperature and then pressing START.
Check that the steam valve opens or the heating element relay reacts,
as appropriate.

Check that all sources of detergent supply are working as they should,
including the built-in detergent supply compartments, where present.

Check the water and steam connections and the drain valve for signs of
any leakages.

Empty the water from the machine and open its door.



When reliable laundry
and wetcleaning
equipment is desired,
the choice iIs Wascomat!

The world’s oldest and leading manufacturer of commercial laundry
equipment for coin laundries, hotels, motels, nursing homes and any
other institutional l[aundry use, and the environmentally safe,
wetcleaning “dual-use” systems for drycleaners.

WASCOMAT PROVIDES “PEACE OF MIND GUARANTEE”

Backed by a company that’s been in the laundry equipment business for over 100 years and has
earned a reputation as the standard of quality worldwide, Wascomat dealers provide:

— Free survey of your laundry needs

— Laundry design and layout

— Quality laundry equipment in a size and model for every need
— Installation, start-up and training

— Worldwide parts and service

— Best warranty in the business

— “Lease-a-Laundry Program”, which includes the laundry equipment installation and ongoing service

EXPAND, MODERNIZE, RETOOL OR BUILD A NEW LAUNDRY WITH
LOW-COST FINANCING OR LEASING FROM WASCOMAT*

With Wascomat/Viking financing or leasing you can obtain and install durable, efficient, state-of-the-art Wascomat
washers, dryers and non-polluting, environmentally-friendly wetcleaning equipment to meet all anti-pollution regulations.

only.

d equipment

For more information and to apply for financing or leasing,
call Viking Financial Services LLC 1-800-645-2209

* For qualified applicants an



Wascomat provides efficient, quality
washers, dryers, flatwork ironers and
non-poliuting wetcleaning equipment.

FRONT-LOAD WASHER MODELS

AUTOMATIC FLATWORK IRONERS

Solid and soft-mount, coin operated and commercial A unique one-operator, fully automatic, labor saving,
laundry washers in standard, high and ultra-high ironer that does it all: feeds, irons, folds, stacks and
extract models. Designed for long life and efficient counts. Also available in fully and semi-automatic

water and energy use. Available
from 18 to 250 Ib. capacities.

SIDE-LOAD WASHER MODELS

Pullman, Side-Load, Barrier and
Clean Room washer models with
high 300 to 350 G-Force extrac-
tion, designed and built for long,
trouble-free life and big water and
energy savings. Available from

55 to 250 Ib. capacities.

GAS EFFICIENT DRYER MODELS

Coin operated and commercial
energy and gas efficient, user

models in a size and model for
every laundry need.

WASCOMAT NON-POLLUTING
WETCLEAN EQUIPMENT

The best alternative to Perc, uses
water and complies with OSHA, EPA
and all other environmental, anti-
pollution regulations. Wascomat
state-of-the-art wetclean technolo-
gy eliminates all pollution concerns
and provides the best wetcleaning
and washing results. Available in a
size and model for every
wetcleaning need.

friendly TD dryer models with optional unique With the push of a button, the unique Wascomat

Wascomat

“Dual-Use” Wetcleaner converts to an ideal laundry

Residual Moisture Control (RMC). Available in a size washer for washing shirts, comforters, drapes, all

and model for every laundry need.

other washable garments and cleaner’s wash-dry-
fold customer service.

WASCOMAT PROVIDES THE BEST CUSTOMER SERVICE WITH EXPERIENCED
WORLDWIDE CUSTOMER SUPPORT, WITH AN OVER 100-YEAR TRACK RECORD.

WASCOMAT/ VIKING FINANCIAL SERVICES PROVIDES LOW COST FINANCING
AND LEASING* FOR YOUR BUSINESS GROWTH.

P Wascomat Laundry Equipment

The Standard of Quality for Over 100 Years!

* For qualified applicants and equipment only.





